

No. 22-90

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NGL SUPPLY WHOLESALE, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ISKENDER H. CATTO
KENNETH M. MINESINGER
HOWARD L. NELSON
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. EYE
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
drayed@gtlaw.com
(202) 331-3100

NOVEMBER 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Lower Courts Disagree Whether and to What Extent Deference Is Due to an Agency’s Interpretation of Its Precedent.....	2
II. Deference to FERC’s Interpretation of Its Precedent as a Substitute for Reasoned Decision- Making Permeates the Opinion Below	5
III. FERC’s Merits Argument Reveals the Impropriety of Courts Deferring to Agencies’ Interpretation of Precedent	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aburto-Rocha v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 500 (2008)	11
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (U.S. June 15, 2022).....	5
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	4
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	2
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	2
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	11, 12

<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 9
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	6, 8
<i>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994)	3, 5
<i>Tinoco Acevedo v. Garland</i> , 44 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 3
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. App. § 1(3) (1988)	8
Commission Cases	
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co., LP</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1995).....	8
